

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
v.)	
)	Criminal No. 23-00061-MN
ROBERT HUNTER BIDEN,)	
)	
<i>Defendant.</i>)	

**THE UNITED STATES' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S RULE 29 MOTION FOR
ACQUITTAL UNDER THE SECOND AMENDMENT AS APPLIED AND THE FIFTH
AMENDMENT (ECF 220)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The Defendant’s As-Applied Challenge to Section 922(g)(3) Under the Second Amendment Fails. 5

 A. Historical Analogues Confirm That § 922(g)(3) Is Constitutional As Applied to the Defendant. 7

 i. As This Court Has Held, § 922(g)(3) Is Analogous to Laws Disarming the Mentally Ill..... 7

 ii. Section 922(g)(3) Is Analogous to Laws Disarming Intoxicated Persons..... 9

 iii. Section 922(g)(3) Is Analogous to Other Laws Disarming Persons Who Are Otherwise Dangerous..... 12

 B. The Defendant’s Use of Crack Cocaine Implicates the Core Concerns Animating the Historical Analogues to § 922(g)(3). 15

 C. The Defendant’s Arguments to the Contrary Are Meritless..... 21

II. The Defendant’s Vagueness Challenge to Section 922(g)(3) Under the Fifth Amendment Fails. 28

Conclusion. 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barrett v. United States,
423 U.S. 212 (1976) 12, 14, 16

Bouie v. City of Columbia,
378 U.S. 347 (1964) 30

Broadrick v. Oklahoma,
413 U.S. 601 (1973) 28

Dailey v. City of Philadelphia,
417 F. Supp. 3d 597 (E.D. Pa. 2019) 28

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
567 U.S. 239 (2012) 28

Folajtar v. Att’y Gen. of the U.S.,
980 F.3d 897 (3d Cir. 2020) 21, 28

Fried v. Garland,
640 F. Supp. 3d 1252 (N.D. Fla. 2022) passim

United States v. Grubb,
2023 WL 6960371 (N.D. Iowa Oct. 20, 2023) 13, 23, 25

Harmelin v. Michigan,
501 U.S. 957 (1991) 20, 21

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008) 8, 10, 14

Henderson v. United States,
575 U.S. 622 (2015) 26

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010) 28, 29

Johnson v. United States,
576 U.S. 591 (2015) 21

Kanter v. Barr,
919 F.3d 437 13, 21

Marks v. United States,
430 U.S. 188 (1977) 30

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010) 8

Muscarello v. United States,
524 U.S. 125 (1998) 21, 25

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab,
489 U.S. 656 (1989) 18

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen,
597 U.S. 1 (2022) passim

Richards v. Wisconsin,
520 U.S. 385 (1997) 21

Rosemond v. United States,
572 U.S. 65 (2014) 21

Smith v. United States,
508 U.S. 223, (1993) 21

State v. Shelby,
2 S.W. 468 (Mo. 1886)..... 12

United States v. Black,
649 F. Supp. 3d 246 (W.D. La. 2023)..... 30

United States v. Blue Bird,
No. 3:22-CR-30112-RAL 2024 WL 35247 (D.S.D. Jan. 3, 2024) 8, 10, 25

United States v. Carter,
750 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 19, 21

United States v. Cheeseman,
600 F.3d 270 (3d. Cir. 2010)..... 15, 23

United States v. Clements,
No. 5:23-CR-01389-MIS, 2024 WL 129071 (D.N.M. Jan. 11, 2024)..... 8, 22

United States v. Connelly,
 (“Connelly I”), 668 F. Supp. 3d 662 (W.D. Tex. 2023)..... 25

United States v. Connelly (“Connelly II”),
No. EP-22-CR-229(1)-KC, 2024 WL 1460762 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 2, 2024) 25, 26

United States v. Cook,
970 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2020) 29

United States v. Costianes,
673 F. Supp. 3d 756 (D. Md. 2023) 8, 10

United States v. Cousar,
No. 23-10004-01-EFM, 2024 WL 1406898 (D. Kan. Apr. 2, 2024) 9

United States v. Danielson,
No. 22-00299-MJD, 2023 WL 5288049 (D. Minn. Aug. 17, 2023)..... 10

United States v. Davey, No. 23-20006-01-D,
DC, 2024 WL 340763 (D. Kan. Jan. 30, 2024)..... 13, 23, 30

United States v. Dugan,
657 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 21

United States v. Edwards,
540 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 29

United States v. Endsley,
2023 WL 7354020 (D. Alaska June 5, 2023)..... passim

United States v. Espinoza-Melgar,
687 F. Supp. 3d 1196 (D. Utah 2023) passim

United States v. Harrison,
654 F. Supp. 3d 1191 (W.D. Okla. 2023) 25

United States v. Iafelice,
978 F.2d 92 (3d Cir. 1992)..... 27

United States v. Jackson,
280 F.3d 403 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 29

United States v. Lewis,
650 F. Supp. 3d 1235 (W.D. Okla. 2023) 8, 10

United States v. Lewis,
682 F. Supp. 3d 1038 (S.D. Ala. 2023)..... 13, 19, 25

United States v. May,
538 Fed. Appx. 465 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 29

United States v. Monroe,
233 Fed. Appx. 879 (11th Cir. 2007) 29

United States v. Montoya,
2024 WL 1991494 & n.14 (D.N.M. May 6, 2024) 5, 16, 26

United States v. Patterson,
431 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 21

United States v. Portanova,
961 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 29

United States v. Posey,
655 F. Supp. 3d 762 (N.D. Ind. 2023)..... passim

United States v. Purdy,
264 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 29

United States v. Randall,
656 F. Supp. 3d 851 (S.D. Iowa 2023)..... 10

United States v. Richard,
350 Fed. Appx. 252 (10th Cir. 2009) 29

United States v. Robinson,
No. 4:23-CR-40013, 2023 WL 7413088 (D.S.D. Nov. 9, 2023) 10

United States v. Sanchez,
646 F. Supp. 3d 825 (W.D. Tex. 2022)..... 30

United States v. Seay,
620 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2010)..... 21

United States v. Seiwert,
2022 WL 4534605 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 28, 2022)..... 5, 8, 16

United States v. Skoien,
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 15

United States v. Slone,
No. 5:22-CR-144-KKC-MAS,2023 WL 8037044 (E.D. Ky. Nov. 20, 2023) 8

United States v. Smith,
2024 WL 896772 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 1, 2024)..... 14

United States v. Stennerson,
No. CR 22-139-BLG-SPW, 2023 WL 2214351 (D. Mont. Feb. 24, 2023) 30

United States v. Strange,
2023 WL 8458225 (E.D. Ky. Dec. 6, 2023) 25

United States v. Striplin,
No. 4:21-CR-00289-RK, 2023 WL 4850753 (W.D. Mo. July 28, 2023) 13

United States v. Tooley,
717 F. Supp. 2d 580 (S.D.W. Va. 2010) 15

United States v. Yancey,
621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 9, 19, 21, 27

Wilson v. Lynch,
835 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 19

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(6).....2
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3) 1, 2, 23
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(1)(A)2
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1274 (1879)..... 12

Rules

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 29 1
